Eligible Shareholders should note that if they take up their full Entitlements, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 31% (as compared to their holdings and number
of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus, but on the basis of the Placement,
Entitlement Offer, NRW Offer and Tembo Offer having completed).

If a Shareholder does not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 51% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares
on issue as at the date of the Prospectus, but on the basis of the Placement, Entitlement
Offer, NRW Offer and Tembo Offer having completed).

Examples on how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below. The
table assumes that the Eligible Retail Shareholders do not acquire Additional Shares and
that no Performance Rights are converted to Shares after the Prospectus Date and
before completion of the Entitlement Offer.

Holder Shareholding
as at Record
date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the
Entitlement
Offer

Shareholding
if Entitlement
taken up

% post
Offers if full
Entitlement
taken up

% post
Offers if
Entitlement
not taken up

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 23.47% 41,322,314 141,322,314 16.22% 11.48%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 11.74% 20,661,157 70,661,157 8.11% 5.74%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 2.35% 4,132,231 14,132,231 1.62% 1.15%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 1.17% 2,066,116 7,066,116 0.81% 0.57%

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on assumption
that the Placement has completed and those Entitlements not accepted are placed.

2. The table only shows the dilutionary effect of the New Shares being offered under the
Offers.

3. Eligible Retail Shareholders who have applied for their full Entitlement may apply for
Additional Shares in excess of their Entitlement, capped at a maximum of 50% of
their Entitlement under the Top Up Facility (see Section 2.8). The table above does
not include any calculations in relation to any Additional Shares that may be applied

[…]

Tembo Offer and NRW Offer

In addition, the Tembo Offer and NRW Offer are structured such that Tembo and NRW
will each not obtain a relevant interest in 20% or more of the Company’s Shares.
Accordingly, the Tembo Offer and NRW Offer are not expected to have a material effect
on control of the Company.

 page 46

4 Financial information

This Section 4 contains a summary of the historical financial information for Gascoyne as
of 30 June 2022 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro forma historical statement
of the financial position assuming the pro forma adjustments occurred as of 30 June 2022
(Pro Forma Historical Financial Information) (collectively, Financial Information). The
Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the pro forma
adjustments described in Section 4.2 below.

Table 1: Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position as at 30 June 2022

Consolidated Pro forma Pro forma

Statement of Adjustments Consolidated

Financial
Position

Related to
Statement of

Financial Position

at 30 June 2022 the Offer at 30 June 2022

GCY

$'000 $'000

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 30,862   19,878   50,740

Trade and other receivables 1,509   -   1,509

Inventories 15,985   (8,313) 7,672

Prepayments and other assets 1,874   -   1,874

Other financial assets -   -   -

Total current assets 50,230   11,565   61,795

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 31,803   (9,122) 22,681

Exploration and evaluation 84,782   6,000   90,782

Other financial assets 3,127   -   3,127

Total non-current assets 119,712   (3,122) 116,590

Total assets 169,942   8,443   178,385

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12,366   (9,487) 2,879

Borrowings and lease liabilities 3,228   (2,665) 563

Current  tax liabilities 28   -   28

Provisions 3,695   (1,476) 2,219

Other financial liabilities 4,718   (4,718) -

Total current liabilities 24,035   (18,346) 5,689

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings and lease liabilities 8,309   3,409   11,718

Provisions 47,309   -   47,309

Other financial liabilities 4,833   (4,833) -

Total non-current liabilities 60,451   (1,424) 59,027

Total liabilities 84,486   (19,769) 64,717

Net assets 85,456   28,212   113,668

Equity

Share capital 324,496   38,024   362,520

Non-controlling interests 1,479   -   1,479

Reserves 2,076   -   2,076

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) (242,595) (9,811) (252,406)

Total equity 85,456   28,213   113,669

 page 47

4.1 Basis of preparation for the Financial Information

The basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
Company’s accounting policies, as described in its financial reports, and the recognition
and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The Historical Financial Information is based on the audited balance sheet as of 30 June
2022. The Financial Information is therefore based on the previously released audited
financial statements for 30 June 2022.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a